(EGM No. 1/2023-24) will be held on Saturday, November 04, 2023 at 11:00 A.M (IST) through 

Video Conferencing / Other Audio-Visual Means (“VC”/ “OAVM”), to transact the following 

business:  

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

Item No.1 

Issue of up to 25,61,425 (Twenty-five lakh sixty-one thousand four hundred twenty-five only) 

Convertible Warrants of Rs. 10/- each convertible into, or exchangeable for, one equity share of 

Rs. 10/- each of the Company within the period of 18 (eighteen months) in accordance with the 
applicable laws to the persons belonging to promoter, promoter group and non-promoter

[...]

powers conferred by this resolution) and subject to any other alteration(s), modification(s), 

condition(s), correction(s), change(s) and variation(s) that may be decided by the Board in its 

absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

create, offer, issue and allot up to  25,61,425 (Twenty five lakh sixty one thousand four hundred 
twenty five only ) Convertible Warrants of Rs. 10/- each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 

(one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten One 

Only) (“Equity Share(s)”) each at a price of Rs. 1332/- (Rupees one thousand three hundred 

thirty-two only) (“here in after referred as warrant issue price”) including the Warrant face value 

of Rs. 10/- each and premium of Rs. 1322/- payable in cash, aggregating up to Rs.341,18,18,100/- 

(Rupees Three hundred forty-one crores eighteen lakh eighteen thousand one hundred Only) 
(“Total Issue Size”) on a preferential basis subject to the entitlement of each Warrant Holder as 

specified below and upon receipt of Rs. 333/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty-Three Only) for 

each Warrant, which is equivalent to 25% (twenty-five per cent) of the Warrant Issue Price as 

upfront payment (“Warrant Subscription Price”) entitling the Warrant Holder(s) to apply for and 

get allotted one Equity Share of the Company against every Warrant held, in one or more tranches 

within a maximum period of 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants and on 
payment of Rs. 999/- (Rupees Nine Hundred and Ninety- Nine only) which is equivalent to 

remaining 75% (Seventy- five per cent) of the Warrant Issue Price, for each Warrant proposed to 

be converted, in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate 

by the Board in accordance with the terms of this issue, provisions of ICDR Regulations, or other

[...]

balance proceeds of about Rs.255.88 Cr, which shall be received before completion of 18 months, 

shall be utilized for part funding the implementation of the other two blocks. 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on October 11, 2023, approved 

raising of funds aggregating up to Rs. 341,18,18,100/ (Rupees Three hundred forty one crore 

eighteen lakh eighteen thousand one hundred Only) by way of issuance of up to 25,61,425 

(Twenty five lakh sixty one thousand four hundred twenty five only) convertible warrants of Rs. 

10/-, each at a price of Rs. 1332/- convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up 

equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each and premium of Rs. 1322/- payable 

in cash, aggregating up to Rs.341,18,18,100/- (Rupees Three hundred forty-one crores eighteen 

lakh eighteen thousand one hundred Only) (“Total Issue Size”) on a preferential basis subject 

to the entitlement of each Warrant Holder as specified below and upon receipt of Rs. 333/- 

(Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty-Three Only) for each Warrant, which is equivalent to 25% 

(twenty-five per cent) of the Warrant Issue Price as upfront payment (“Warrant Subscription 

Price”) entitling the Warrant Holder(s) to apply for and get allotted one Equity Share of the 

Company against every Warrant held, in one or more tranches within a maximum period of 18 

(eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants and on payment of Rs. 999/- (Rupees 

Nine Hundred and Ninety- Nine only) which is equivalent to remaining 75% (Seventy- five per 

cent) of the Warrant Issue Price, for each Warrant proposed to be converted, in such manner and 

upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the Board which may be

[...]

way of issue and allotment of up to 25,61,425 (Twenty five lakh sixty one thousand four hundred 

twenty five only) Convertible Warrants of Rs. 10/- each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 

(one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each at a price of 

Rs.1332/- (Rupees one thousand three hundred thirty two only) each payable in cash, which 

may be exercised in one or more tranches during the period commencing from the date of 

allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, to the Promoters/Promoter Group 

of the Company and to the persons belonging to Non-Promoter category (hereinafter referred to